By the memorandum dated 

16.01.2018, while the tenure of the petitioner was renewed, it 

was categorically specified that the appellant will work as an 

Assistant Photographer (Documentation) at Raj Bhavan [the 

Governor’s House] on consolidated pay of Rs.14,078/-(Rupees 

Fourteen thousand seventy-eight) per month on contractual 

basis. It has been observed by the learned Single Judge that 

the engagement continued from time to time, always making it 

co-terminous with the tenure of the incumbent Governor. 

Lastly, under the memorandum dated 02.05.2020 the